
                                                 

 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE  
 
 
 

 
6 October 2022 

 
10.30 am 

 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 

Please note the start time of this meeting 
 
 
 
Contact 
 
Ian Smith / Laura MacMillan 
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278306/278323 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 

Publication date: 28 September 2022 
 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillors K Rodrigues, G Saffery and B Stanton 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Committee membership/ election of a Chair  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Application for a new premises licence - SSS Food & Drinks, 98 Queens Road 

Watford WD17 2NX (Pages 3 - 128) 
 
4. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
 The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A. 
 
Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point. 
 
 



 

PART A   
 

Report to: Licensing Sub Committee 

Date of meeting: Thursday, 6 October 2022 

Report of: Licensing Officer (PS) 

Title: Application for a new premises licence - SSS Food & Drinks, 98 
Queens Road Watford WD17 2NX 

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 An application has been made by SSS Food & Drinks Ltd for a new premises licence 
for the premises at 98 Queens Road Watford WD17 2NX.  The premises is to trade 
as SSS Food & Drinks. 
 

1.2 Members are reminded that representations are only relevant if they relate to one 
or more of the licensing objectives. The four licensing objectives are; 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 the protection of children from harm 
 

1.3 During the consultation period representations against this application have been 
received from local residents and businesses, both in support of and opposing the 
application. 
 

2.0 Risks 
 

2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures 

Response 
 
(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(the 
combination 
of severity and 
likelihood) 

Appeal against  
decision by  
applicant or  
objector 

Decision  
overturned by  
the courts  
with potential  
of costs being  
awarded  
against council 
if decision is 

Determination  
of application  
given with  
detailed  
reasons and  
after  
considering 
evidence 
before the 

Treat 2 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



not justified or 
legal 

committee, 
the Council’s 
licensing 
policy, 
statutory 
guidance and 
legislation 
 

Judicial review 
of decision by 
applicant, 
objectors or 
consultees 

Negative 
perception of 
the council 
and its 
licensing 
system 

Treat in 
accordance 
with the 
legislation, the 
statutory 
guidance, and 
the council’s 
licensing 
policy, with 
both 
applicants and 
objectors 
being given 
fair chance to 
present their 
arguments to 
the committee 

Treat 1 

 

  

3.0 Recommendations  
 

3.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the application 
(amended as appropriate for the promotion of licensing objectives) as set out in the 
report. 

 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact: Parminder Seyan telephone: 01923 
278434  email: parminder.seyan@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by:   
 

4.0 Application 
 

4.1 
 
4.2               

Type of application 
 
Application for a new premises licence.  The original application is attached at 
appendix 1. 

Page 4



 
4.3 Description of premises  

 
4.4 The premises is situated on Queens Road.  The premises is not currently licensed. 

 
4.5 Under Policy LP1, the premises would be defined as an off licence involving sale of 

alcohol off the premises.  All off sales will be either over the counter or via internet 
delivery. 
 

4.6 Under policy LP2, the premises is defined as falling within a residential area.  The area 
is a mix of commercial and residential properties with residential flats just opposite 
the premises. 
 

4.7 
 
4.8 

The premises falls within the Queens Road Sensitive Licensing Area (policy LP4).  
 
A map of the location of the premises is attached at appendix 2 
 

4.9 Licensable activities   
 
This application is requesting permission to provide the following licensable activities 
 

Licensable activity Requested 

Plays  

Films  

Indoor sporting events  

Boxing or wrestling entertainment  

Live music  

Recorded music  

Performances of dance  

Entertainment of a similar description to live or recorded 
music, or dance 

 

Provision of late night refreshment  

Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises  

Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises √ 
 

  
4.10 Licensable hours 

 
For clarification, the application for premises licence was originally submitted for 24 
hours and has been mentioned in the objections.  However it can be confirmed that 
the application and site notice were amended and members are required to 
determine an application with the following hours:  
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Off-Sales of alcohol  Opening hours 

Monday 08:00  - 23:00 08:00  - 23:00 

Tuesday 08:00  - 23:00 08:00  - 23:00 

Wednesday 08:00  - 23:00 08:00  - 23:00 

Thursday 08:00  - 23:00 08:00  - 23:00 

Friday 08:00  - 23:00 08:00  - 23:00 

Saturday 08:00  - 23:00 08:00  - 23:00 

Sunday 08:00  - 23:00 08:00  - 23:00 
 

4.11 
 
 
 
4.12 

The applicant prop
[...]
sible authority submitted representations against this application or  
agreed any additional steps with the applicant. 
 

7.4 Other Persons 
Representations have been received from the persons listed below. 
 

Ref Representative 
Body (Yes/No) 

Relevance to which licensing objective(s) 

3A No Crime & Disorder, Public nuisance, Public 
Safety and Protection of children from harm 

3B No  Public nuisance, Protection of children from 
harm 

3C No Crime & Disorder, Public nuisance  

3D No Crime & Disorder, Public nuisance 

3E No Crime & Disorder, Public nuisance, Protection 
of Children from harm 

3F No Crime & Disorder 

3G No Crime & Disorder 

3H No Crime & Disorder, Public Nuisance and 
Protection of Children from harm 

3I No Crime & Disorder, Public Nuisance 

3J No Public nuisance 

3K No Crime & Disorder, Public Nuisance 

3L No Crime & Disorder, Public Nuisance 

3M No Crime & Disorder, Public Safety, Public 
Nuisance 

3N No Crime & Disorder, Public Nuisance and Public 
Safety 

3O No Crime & Disorder, Public Nuisance 

3P No Crime & Disorder, Public Nuisance 

Page 7



3Q No Crime & Disorder , Public Nuisance 

3R No Public Nuisance 

3S No  Public Nuisance 

3T No Public Nuisance 

3U No Public Safety 

3V No Public Nuisance 

3W No Crime & Disorder 

3X No Public Nuisance 

3Y No Crime & Disorder 

3Z No Crime & Disorder, Public Nuisance 

3AA No Crime & Disorder 

3AB No Public Nuisance, Protection of children from 
harm 

3AC No Public Nuisance, Protection of children from 
harm 

3AD No Public Nuisance 
 

  
7.5 
 
7.6     
 
 
 
 
 
 
      

The above representations are attached at Appendix 3A through to 3AD. 
 
Representation in support have been received from the persons listed below at 
appendix 4A to 4C. 
 

Ref Representative Body (Yes/No) 

4A No 

4B No 

4C No 
 

7.7 All parties have been made aware of the conditions agreed with the Police and the 
amended hours. The objectors have been made aware of the hours and conditions 
that were agreed with the Police.  Some objectors replied to this correspondence 
expanding upon their original representations or with additional queries.  Where this 
is the case, their replies have been included alongside their original representations. 
 

7.8 At the time of writing this report the objectors have either advised that they wish 
their representations to still stand or have not confirmed that their representations 
are to be withdrawn and therefore must still be considered. 
 

7.9 Information was presented with the representations that has been restricted for 
data protection purposes. Officers can advise that all parties have been made aware 
of this information. This information also included videos which have been circulated 
to all parties separately outside of this report. 
 
 
 

8.0 Policy considerations 

Page 8



 

8.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application: 
 
Sections 17 and 18 (Application for premises licence): 
Section 17 details the process which the applicant must have followed for the 
application to be considered valid.  Section 18 describes the process by which an 
application for a premises licence is determined, including where relevant 
representations have been made as in this case. 
              
Sections 19 and 19A (mandatory conditions): 
These sections detail the mandatory conditions that would apply if the Sub-
Committee was minded to grant a licence authorising the supply of alcohol. 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended): 
These regulations detail how hearings should be conducted to determine 
applications submitted under the Licensing Act 
 

8.2 Statutory guidance 
The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance (April 2018) apply to 
this application: 
 
Paragraphs 2.21 
This paragraph explains that beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, 
individuals are responsible for their own actions and are accountable in their own 
right.  However, it may be reasonable for premises to display signage to inform 
customers to respect the rights of people living nearby, for example. 
               
Paragraphs 8.41 – 8.49 
These paragraphs explain how steps should be taken to promote the licensing 
objectives.  It is for the Sub- Committee to decide in the light of this guidance 
whether the measures offered by the applicant are appropriate to promote the 
licensing objectives.  It is equally important to use the same measures when looking 
at any steps requested by a party making representations against an 
applicationParagraphs 3.8 – 3.10 
These paragraphs focus on remote sales of alcohol and delivery of alcohol, 
and confirms that it is the premises where the alcohol is appropriated to the 
contract (i.e. the place where the alcohol is set aside for delivery to the 
purchaser) which requires licensing. 
Paragraphs 9.31 - 9.41 
These paragraphs explain that hearings should be focussed on the steps considered 
appropriate to the promotion of the licensing objectives, as well as how appropriate 
weight must be attributed to the steps to promote the licensing objectives, the 
representations presented by all parties, the statutory guidance, and the licensing 
authority’s statement of licensing policy. 
 

Page 9



Paragraphs 9.42 – 9.44 
These paragraphs explain that when determining applications, the authority’s 
determination should be evidence-based, as well as how to assess if a step is 
‘appropriate’ for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
Chapter 10 
This chapter looks at best practice in relation to conditions that may be attached to a 
premises licence should it be believed that such conditions are appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives. Any additional conditions requested by any party 
should be considered with reference to this chapter. 

 
8.3 Statement of licensing policy 

The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy 
apply to t
[...]
ble 
hours requested in the original application.  These hours are those shown in the table 
at paragraph 4.10 of this report. 
 

9.7 Conditions proposed by objectors 
 

9.8 There are no conditions proposed by any other parties to this application.  

9.9 Conditions consistent with operating schedule 
 
Officers do not propose any additional conditions which are consistent with the 
applicant’s operating schedule. 
 
 

9.10 Pool of Model Conditions 
 

9.11 In addition to any conditions proposed by the responsible authorities or objectors, 
the licensing authority also has its own pool of model conditions that may help 
mitigate the concerns raised in the representations. 
 

9.12 Officers have not identified any specific conditions from the pool of model conditions 
which are considered to be appropriate for the promotion of licensing objectives in 
this case. 
 

9.13 This does not restrict the Sub-Committee’s power to attach conditions from the pool 
(amended or otherwise) if they consider that they are appropriate, proportionate, 
justifiable and within the applicant’s power to comply with.   
 

9.14 A draft Premises Licence which reflects this application and the conditions which are 
proposed in the preceding paragraphs is attached at Appendix 5. 
 

10.0 
 
10.1 

Officers’ observations  

 

Page 14



This application falls within the Queens Road Sensitive Licensing Area under Policy 
LP4. This policy states that the strict starting point for determining this application, 
and considering any representations against the application, will be to consider if 
conditions will be appropriate to address the concerns raised against the application, 
or whether a refusal is justified on the basis that the licensing objectives will be 
undermined. 
 

10.2 
 
 
 
10.3 
 
 
 
10.4 

Members are able to depart from policy in circumstances where there are justifiable 
reasons for doing so, and after considering the individual merits of the application 
before them. 
 
As relevant representations in respect of this application have been received and 
which have not been withdrawn, the Licensing Sub-Committee acting on behalf of 
the licensing authority must make a determination on this application. 
 
Residents are concerned about the proposed hours of operation and that if the off 
sale of alcohol is granted this licensable activity would further increase crime and 
disorder, footfall, noise, and nuisance created by delivery vehicles parking and then 
leaving 24 hours a day. Representations also highlight concerns that these delivery 
drivers would contribute to public nuisance. It has been highlighted this shop would 
simply attract unfavourable and anti-social people and behaviour to the area. 
However, it is not stated if these disturbances can be linked to the premises which is 
the subject of this application.  Members must only refuse this application or impose 
conditions if they are satisfied that there is a direct link between the licensable 
activities of the premises in question or potential undermining of the licensing 
objectives. Officers can advise that the original application was for 24 hours and the 
licensable hours have been amended to 08:00 -23:00 hours Monday to Sunday. 

 
10.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Members are reminded that they must consider this application on its own merits, 
based upon the submissions put before them.  Where representations have been 
received, applicants have the right to an open and fair hearing, where they can put 
forward an argument as to why their application should be granted. Likewise, this 
same right of a fair and open hearing is also extended to parties making 
representations against this application. 
 
The overarching theme from residents is that if the licence is granted there may be 
an increase in anti-social behaviour and the effect this could have on the local 
residents. Members are reminded of paragraph 2.21 of the Statutory Guidance, 
which states that “Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these are 
matters for the personal responsibility of individuals under the law.  An individual 
who engages in antisocial behaviour is accountable in their own right.  However, it 
would be perfectly reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition 
following relevant representations, that requires the licence holder or club to place 
signs at the exits form the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave 
the area, or that, if they wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the 

Page 15



 
 

premises instead of outside, and to respect the rights of people living nearby to a 
peaceful night.” 
 

10.7 If a customer of any premises decides to engage in anti-social behaviour either while, 
or as a result of, consuming alcohol, but that alcohol was purchased legally, then it is 
the customer that is liable for their behaviour, and not the licensed premises. If 
Members are satisfied that there are additional steps that the premises could take in 
order to assist dispersal from the immediate area, and that such steps are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, then these steps may be 
confirmed by being attached to the licence as conditions. 
 

10.8 
 
 
 
10.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10.10 
 
 
10.11 
 
10.12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

It is noted that a condition has already been proposed to require the display of 
signage encouraging customers to respect the needs of local residents and leave the 
area quietly. 
 
A number of representations refer to matters that would not be relevant to the 
licensing regime including traffic and parking.  The application for a premises licence 
must be determined on its own merits and solely in the respect of the licensable 
activities being proposed and the direct impact on those activities.  For the 
committee to accept this as a valid ground for objections, it must be satisfied that 
traffic and parking is relevan
[...]
 of the objectors, when considering this application. 
 
The Sub-Committee is reminded that it has a duty to “have regard” to the licensing 
policy but is not bound by it. However, should Members wish to depart from the 
policy then detailed reasons for this must be given as part of any decision. 
 
In determining this application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community, the Sub-Committee must have regard to 
the representations and take such steps as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of licensing objectives. The steps are: 
 

Page 17



(a) grant the application in full. 
 

(b) modify the conditions of the licence volunteered by the applicant in the 
operating schedule, by altering or omitting or adding them. 
 

(c) reject the whole or part of the application.  
 

It is important that a licensing authority should give reasons for its decision in 
anticipation of any appeals.  Failure to give adequate reasons could itself give rise to 
grounds for an appeal. 

 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Application 
Appendix 2 – Location plan 
Appendix 3 – Representations against the application 
Appendix 4 – Representations in support 
Appendix 5 – Draft Premises Licence  
 
Background Papers 
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  If you wish 
to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact the officer named on 
the front page of the report. 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Amended guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Home Office April 
2018) 
Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
Watford Borough Council Licensing Policy (April 2021 – November 2023)  
Watford Borough Council Pool of Model Conditions (January 2018) 

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Reproduced from the Ord
[...]
sable activities 

Sale of Alcohol by Retail (for consumption off the premises only) 

Monday to Sunday 08:00 - 23:00 Shop 

The opening hours of the premises 

Monday to Sunday 08:00 - 23:00 

Page 122



Part 2 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence 

SSS Food & Drinks Ltd 

15 Deakin Close 

Watford 

WD18 6XR 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 

Registered Business Number -  14277352 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 

authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Sheetal Mohammad 

Redacted for the purpose of this report 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises supervisor 

where the premises licence authorises for the sale of alcohol 

Personal licence number: LN/000014777/2020/1 

Licensing Authority: London Borough Of Harrow 

Page 123



 

 

Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 

 No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence – 

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or 
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his 

personal licence is suspended. 
 

 Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a 

personal licence. 

 

 (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age verification 

policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

 
 (2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the supply 

of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy. 
 
 (3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of 

age (or such older age as may be speci
[...]
 be sold at the 
premises. 

 
12. No single cans or bottles of beer, lager or cider shall be sold at the premises. 
 
13. No sales of miniature or quarter bottles (25cl or less) of spirits of any kind shall be permitted. 
 
14. There shall be no self-service of spirits on the premises.  
 
15. Clearly visible signage is to be displayed at the entrances and at points of sale indicating it is illegal to sell 

alcohol to people under the age of 18.  
 
16. The premises licence holder or designated premises supervisor shall ensure that all online orders for 

alcohol are dispatched to bona fide addresses only.  
 
17. The premises licence holder shall advertise their age verification policy on their website and inform 

customers before the sale is completed that age and identity verification may be required at delivery in 
accordance with the premises licence holder's age  verification policy. Delivery staff shall be trained in 
age verification process. No alcohol deliveries shall be made by post. 

 
18. The Premises must implement a "Challenge 25" policy whereby all customers who appear to be under 

25 must produce photographic identification in the form of a passport, driving licence or Proof of Age 
Scheme (P.A.S.S) approved identification before alcohol is purchased or delivered.  

 
19. The premises shall operate a 'No ID, no sale' policy at all times for persons who appear to be under 25.

  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 126



 

 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 127



 

 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

 

Page 128


	Agenda
	3 Application for a new premises licence - SSS Food & Drinks, 98 Queens Road Watford WD17 2NX
	Appendix 1  Application for a new premises licence - SSS Food & Drinks, 98 Queens Road Watford WD17 2NX
	Appendix 2 - Location
	Appendix 3A - Representations against application
	Appendix - 3B Representations against application
	Appendix 3C Representations against applicaiton
	Appendix - 3D Re

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

6 October 2022 
 

 
Present: Councillor G Saffery (Chair) 
 Councillors K Rodrigues and B Stanton 

 
Also present: Mr Sheetal Mohammad, Applicant 

Mr Panchal, Applicants representative 
Ms Alison Comber, Interested Party 
Ms Leena Dattani, Interested Party 
Mr Amer Hassan, Interested Party 
Mr Asif Hassan, Interested Party 
Cllr Rabi Martins 
 

Officers: Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
Licensing Officer (PS) 
Senior Solicitor 
Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Officer (LM) 
 

 
 

1   Committee membership/ election of a Chair  
 
The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the Sub-Committee would 
comprise Councillors Saffery, Stanton and Rodrigues. 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the Hearing. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that Councillor Saffery be elected Chair for this Hearing. 
 

 
2   Disclosure of interests (if any)  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3   Application for a new premises licence - SSS Food & Drinks, 98 Queens Road 
Watford WD17 2NX  
 



 
2 

The Licensing Officer confirmed that all parties expected were present.  There 
were several preliminary matters for members' attention: 
 

 One objector would have to leave by 11.30. 

 Part B of the agenda, which was comprised of photos to be 
distributed to the sub-committee, applicant and interested parties.  
The photos were to be returned to Democratic Services at the end 
of the committee. 

 An omission in the report, appendix 3R and appendix 4C. 

 In support of the application, four letters had been received.  They 
were circulated to the committee, and all parties were notified. 

 A video link received as part of an objection was circulated to the 
committee and legal representative via a secure transfer portal. 

 The interested parties had decided to represent themselves, and 
therefore Councillor Martins was no longer a representative on 
behalf of the residents. 

 
There was a short adjournment for the photos to be reviewed by those present. 
 

Introduction to the application 
 

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Licensing Officer, which outlined an 
application for a new premises licence for SSS Food & Drink, 98 Queens Road, 
Watford, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the sale of alcohol for 
retail consumption off the premises.  The officer directed the committee to page 
six of the report, which had further detail on the application.  Following a 
discussion with the Police, the applicant had amended the opening hours to 8 am 
to 11 pm.  The conditions of the application were outlined in paragraph 9.4. 
 
Under policy LP2, the premises fell within a residential area.  The area was a mix 
of commercial and residential properties with residential flats opposite the 
premises.  The premises fell within the Queens Road Sensitive Licensing Area 
(policy LP4). 
 
The Licensing officer concluded that there was no presumption for the 
application to be refused. 
 
There were 30 representations received from members of the public with 
concerns regarding the following: public nuisance, protection of children from 
harm and public safety.    Also, four representations were received in favour of 
the application.  There had been no representations from any of the Responsible 
Authorities. 
 



 
3 

The Licensing Officer summarised the three options for the licensing sub-
committee; to grant the application in full, modify the conditions of the licence 
or reject the whole or part of the application and to provide the reasons for this 
decision. 
 
There were no questions from members to the Licensing Officer. 
 
In response to questions from the applicant's representative, Mr Panchal, the 
Chair responded that the relevance of the photos submitted was that it was part 
of representation 3AC, it was for the committee to attach weight to the photos 
as they saw fit. 
 
There were no questions from those making representations to the Licensing 
Officer. 
 
There were no questions from the council's legal advisor to the Licensing Officer. 
 

Representations 
 

Mr Amer Hassan introduced his representation.  He raised an issue regarding the 
second location at Ascot Road, which would supply alcohol to the Queens Road 
address.  His concern was regarding the regulation of the second address and the 
impact on the prevention of crime objective at Queens Road.  The Chair 
responded that the Ascot Road location had a licence and that the discussion 
should focus solely on SSS Food & Drink on Queens Road.  Mr Hassan alerted the 
sub-committee that the other businesses in the area closed earlier and that a 
licence to 11 pm would affect the character of the area.  Councillor Stanton 
answered that the other businesses had been granted licences to 11 pm but had 
decided to close before then. 

 
Ms Leena Dattani introduced her representation.  She noted that there had been 
a history of street drinking and illegal drugs in the area, which had led to anti-
social behaviour and harassment of the residents.  She had concerns that new 
premises could exacerbate the issue.  Mr Panchal responded that when the 
premises opened, Mr Mohammad intended to provide his personal phone 
number to residents to enable them to express any concerns. 

 
Councillor Martins addressed the sub-committee concerning the local resident's 
concerns around public safety and public nuisance and the worry that the new 
premises could exasperate this.  He added that there were no controls in place 
for after the sale of alcohol and the effect on the local area. 

 
There were no questions from the applicant to those making representations. 

 



 
4 

There were no questions from members to those making representations. 
 

There were no questions from the Licensing Officer to those making 
representations. 

 
There were no questions from the council's legal advisor to those making 
representations. 

 
Address by the Applicant 

 

The Applicant’s representative, Mr Panchal, presented the application to the 
Sub-Committee. 

 Mr Mohammad had held a personal licence since 2020 and had 
previous experience as a restaurant manager. 

 Initially, Mr Mohammad had applied for a 24-hour licence but, in 
consultation with the Police, had reduced the hours. 

 He also had links to the community as he lived and worked nearby 
and planned to display his phone number on the premises so the 
local community could contact him directly. 

 The premises would offer the sale of groceries and would be able 
to deliver to local residents. 

 In consultation with the Police, Mr Mohammad had agreed on the 
following: no sale of strong beer and no sale of miniatures. 

 In addition, the following would be implemented: 31 days of CCTV 
recording, all staff to be trained on the use of CCTV, an incident 
book on-site, a refusal book on-site, nominated DPS, challenge 25, 
posters displayed regarding leaving the premises quietly in 
consideration of the neighbours. 

 
In response to questions from Ms Alison Comber regarding the historical issue of 
street drinking and anti-social behaviour, Councillor Stanton responded that he 
understood the resident's concerns; however, the commercial demand was not 
an issue for the licensing sub-committee.  He expanded the issues surrounding a 
public house that would differ from an off-licence when alcohol would not be 
consumed on the premises.  Mr Panchal also responded to residents' concerns 
with an assurance Mr Mohammad would run a family-orientated business, that 
no strong ciders or beers would be sold, and that all four Licensing Act objectives 
had been covered.  Residents could submit their concerns to the council and 
Police if an issue arose.  The licensing sub-committee could then review the 
licence.  Ms Comber reiterated her concerns regarding the new premises and the 
fear of increased street drinking.  Mr Panchal responded that Mr Mohammad 
had committed to working with the community and was happy to work with the 
Police on a possible Alcohol-Free Zone (AFZ).  The Senior Licensing Officer 



 
5 

clarified that the AFZ did not make street drinking an offence; however, it was an 
offence to fail to surrender a drink if requested by the Police. 

 
In response to a question from Mr Hassan, Mr Panchal responded that the 
applicant had consulted with the Police and changed the opening hours of 24 
hours to fixed hours of 8 am to 11 pm.  There was also a possibility of a change 
to the closing time to 10.30 pm.  The Chair added that the other licences in the 
area were to 11 pm, and the Licensing Officer confirmed this.  The Senior 
Licensing Officer added that there were three tests used by Licensing, if hours 
were different, litter from a takeaway and sale to children.  In this case, there 
were no objections that followed on from the tests. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Martins, the council's legal advisor 
stated that the application must be viewed on its own merits, and the opening 
hours of an existing business were not linked to this application.  The Chair 
added that the concerns of residents had been noted. 

 
In response to questions from the council's legal advisor, Ms Alison Comber 
replied that the CCTV had been installed due to the anti-social behaviour the 
area previously experienced.  Mr Panchal added that the CCTV installed at SSS 
Food & Drink would be manned, and the Police would have access. 

 
There were no questions from members to the Applicant. 

 
There were no questions from the Licensing Officer to the Applicant. 

 
In response to questions from the Council's Legal Advisor, Mr Panchal confirmed 
that the applicant would accept a change to the opening hours to 8 am to 10.30 
pm. 

 

Objectors Summary 
 

Ms Alison Comber expressed her concerns regarding the anti-social behaviour 
and street drinking experienced when the public house had previously operated 
in the area. 

 
 

The Sub-Committee retired to consider its decision. 
Decision 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

Having heard the evidence from the applicant, interested parties, and Councillor 
Martins and taking into account the written representations of the interested 



 
6 

parties, the sub-committee grants the application for the premises licence 
requested with the terminal hour of 10.30pm.  
 
The sub-committee also attaches the conditions as agreed with the police to the 
licence. In reaching this decision, the committee is of the view that granting the 
application as requested and attaching the conditions agreed with the police 
would not undermine any of the four licensing objectives. In reaching the 
decision, the sub-committee had regard to the provisions of the Licensing Act, 
the Secretary of State’s guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 10.40 am 
and finished at 11.45 am 
 

 

 


